Board of Estimate and Apportionment, adopted February I, rgoo, as amended May I, Igoo, 
reading as follows : 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York to time amount of three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000), to 
provide means for the payment of the following expenses to be incurred by the Board of Edu- 
cation : 
For constructing, equipping and improving school buildings in the boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx (including $300,000 for sites) ...................

[...]

—and that the Comptroller be authorized, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the mariner pro-
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding three million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

Sec. 2. Pursuant to the authority conferred upon the Municipal Assembly by section 48 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to issue